e
[ it
B o B

lopment.

a
—
{ =
=
<
r—
=
E7es
o £
o
—
L,
-
=




Repulilic of Lebanon

- Ministry of National Education, Youth and Sports

PHILOSOPHY
i

Secondary Education
Third Year
Literature and Humanities Section

National
Educational Center for Research and Development L4 Textbook

EEE——— New Curricula




B General Executive
Hala Berjawy

Proof Reader
Kenneth Mortimer =




PHILOSOPHY
e

Secondary Education
Third Year
Literature and Humanities Section

Doumit Salameh (Coordinator)
Mohsen Saleh
Edward Alam

Educational Center for Research and Development
Secondary Publishing Company s.a.r.l.




The Educational Center for Research and Development expresses its
thanks and appreciation to Dar Assayad for its cooperation in contributing
the required pictures.

m Documentary Research : Iconographic Team, ECRD

m Publishing and Distribution : Secondary Publishing Company s.a.r.l.
Layout : Technical Team, SPC s.a.r.l.

Dekwaneh - P.O.Box 55530 - Telfax: 01 488775

Photographs : Tania Jabre - Ali Seif Eddine

Printing : Al-Arz Printing Press

© ECRD 2000, Sin-EI-Fil, Lebanon, P.0.Box: 55264
All Rights Reserved for ECRD
First Published 2000




The National Texthook Project

By issuing the textbooks for the third year of each educational cycle, the Educational Center
for Research and Development will have completed the third and last installment of books called
for by the New Curricula. We are placing these books in the hands of students with the great
hope that we are moving, step by step, toward the goal of acquiring sound learning, using
sophisticated educational means and up-to-date methodology that encourage and reinforce
individual thinking and research, acquisition of skills, development of ethical and national
attitudes, the feeling of national belonging as well as the feeling of belonging to humanity at
large.

The on-going revolution in information, communication and educational-aids technology has
undoubtedly limited the role of the textbook and lowered the rank it used so recently to occupy.
However, in our society and in many other societies, the textbook remains the basic means of
education, and it is our duty to exert our utmost effort and care to come up with the best product
as to form and content. Yet we should not lose sight of the fact that the textbook is not sufficient
by itself but should rather be used as a stepping stone to access other sources of information.
What is important is to keep a clear vision and maintain the right course toward our objective.
The means should not turn into the end and the student should always remain the focus of the
learning/teaching process.

No one ignores or denies the fact that textbook writing requires very high academic and
educational qualifications and very wide field experience. The authors committees undeniably
possess such qualities. Yet the textbooks of the last two years contained some negative
aspects. Such is the nature of human work, no matter how good the intentions or how great the
effort extended. Here constructive criticism constitutes a real contribution to raising the standard
of authorship, minimizing errors and filling gaps. We say that, with all due appreciation and
respect to all those who have contributed to the success of this project.

The Educational Center for Research and Development is embarking this year on a process
of evaluating the New Curricula and related textbooks, teacher training courses and student
achievement. This is a natural and necessary step now that the new system has been put into
effect. This process aims at identifying the curricular objectives that have been achieved as well
as those that have not been achieved, with a view to proceeding with the positive aspects and
correcting the negative ones.

As part of this correction process, we plan to review the versions that have been issued in
order to secure good textbooks for our students, who always deserve the best.

March 13, 2000 President, Educational Center for
Research and Development

Nemer FRAYHA






Table of contents

Part | - General Introduction (8 units)

Part I - General Philosophy (154 units

Section 1- Man (48 units)
A. The Needs and Tendencies of Mankind
B. Consciousness and Unconsciousness
C. Perception, Memory, Imagination
D. Habits
E. Will and Activity
F. Language and Thought
G. Nature and Culture

H. Personality

Section 2- Society (16 units)
A. Society and Interdependence
B. Labor and Social Hierarchy
C. Property and Wealth

D. Politics

Section 3- Knowledge (36 units)
A. An Introduction
B. Modes of Knowledge
C. Methods of Knowledge
D. Science and Problems
E. Science and Philosophy

F. The Problematic of truth

Pages
12

28

28
36
43
51
59
66
74
82

91
92
101
114
120

130
131
135
142
155
162
170

Philosophy



8

Philosophy

Section 4 - Issues in Metaphysics (24 units)
- Introduction
A. The Question of God
B. God and Man
C. Philosophy and Religion

D. Existence and Finality

Section 5- Issues in Ethics (30 units)
A. The Good and Other Values
B. Individual and Moral Conscience
C. Family

D. Law, Rights, Duties and Justice

Pages
183
183
190
199
209
219

230
230
239
250
261

E. Freedom, Responsibility and Determinism 277





