# PHILOSOPHY

Secondary Education

Literature and Humannes Section

Educational Center for Research and Development

National

# Republic of Lebanon

Ministry of National Education, Youth and Sports

#### **PHILOSOPHY**

**Secondary Education** 

Third Year Literature and Humanities Section



General Executive Hala Berjawy

Proof Reader **Kenneth Mortimer** 

### **PHILOSOPHY**

#### **Secondary Education**

Third Year Literature and Humanities Section

Doumit Salameh (Coordinator) Mohsen Saleh Edward Alam

#### Acknowledgments

The Educational Center for Research and Development expresses its thanks and appreciation to Dar Assayad for its cooperation in contributing the required pictures.

■ Documentary Research : Iconographic Team, ECRD

■ Publishing and Distribution : Secondary Publishing Company s.a.r.l.

Layout: Technical Team, SPC s.a.r.l.

Dekwaneh - P.O.Box 55530 - Telfax: 01 488775 **Photographs:** Tania Jabre - Ali Seif Eddine

**Printing:** Al-Arz Printing Press

© ECRD 2000, Sin-El-Fil, Lebanon, P.O.Box: 55264

All Rights Reserved for ECRD

First Published 2000

#### The National Textbook Project

By issuing the textbooks for the third year of each educational cycle, the Educational Center for Research and Development will have completed the third and last installment of books called for by the New Curricula. We are placing these books in the hands of students with the great hope that we are moving, step by step, toward the goal of acquiring sound learning, using sophisticated educational means and up-to-date methodology that encourage and reinforce individual thinking and research, acquisition of skills, development of ethical and national attitudes, the feeling of national belonging as well as the feeling of belonging to humanity at large.

The on-going revolution in information, communication and educational-aids technology has undoubtedly limited the role of the textbook and lowered the rank it used so recently to occupy. However, in our society and in many other societies, the textbook remains the basic means of education, and it is our duty to exert our utmost effort and care to come up with the best product as to form and content. Yet we should not lose sight of the fact that the textbook is not sufficient by itself but should rather be used as a stepping stone to access other sources of information. What is important is to keep a clear vision and maintain the right course toward our objective. The means should not turn into the end and the student should always remain the focus of the learning/teaching process.

No one ignores or denies the fact that textbook writing requires very high academic and educational qualifications and very wide field experience. The authors committees undeniably possess such qualities. Yet the textbooks of the last two years contained some negative aspects. Such is the nature of human work, no matter how good the intentions or how great the effort extended. Here constructive criticism constitutes a real contribution to raising the standard of authorship, minimizing errors and filling gaps. We say that, with all due appreciation and respect to all those who have contributed to the success of this project.

The Educational Center for Research and Development is embarking this year on a process of evaluating the New Curricula and related textbooks, teacher training courses and student achievement. This is a natural and necessary step now that the new system has been put into effect. This process aims at identifying the curricular objectives that have been achieved as well as those that have not been achieved, with a view to proceeding with the positive aspects and correcting the negative ones.

As part of this correction process, we plan to review the versions that have been issued in order to secure good textbooks for our students, who always deserve the best.

March 13, 2000

President, Educational Center for Research and Development

Nemer FRAYHA



### Philosophy

# Table of contents

Part I - General Introduction (8 units)		Pages 12
Part II - General Philosophy (154 units		28
Section 1- Man (48 units)	ruedinta.	
A. The Needs and Tendencies of Mankind		28
B. Consciousness and Unconsciousness		36
C. Perception, Memory, Imagination		43
D. Habits		51
E. Will and Activity		59
F. Language and Thought		66
G. Nature and Culture		74
H. Personality		82
Section 2- Society (16 units)		91
A. Society and Interdependence		92
B. Labor and Social Hierarchy		101
C. Property and Wealth		114
D. Politics		120
Section 3- Knowledge (36 units	s)	130
A. An Introduction		131
B. Modes of Knowledge		1,35
C. Methods of Knowledge		142
D. Science and Problems		155
E. Science and Philosophy		162
F. The Problematic of truth		170

### Philosophy

	Pages
Section 4 - Issues in Metaphysics (24 units)	183
- Introduction	183
A. The Question of God	190
B. God and Man	199
C. Philosophy and Religion	209
D. Existence and Finality	219
Section 5- Issues in Ethics (30 units)	230
A. The Good and Other Values	230
B. Individual and Moral Conscience	239
C. Family	250
D. Law, Rights, Duties and Justice	261
E. Freedom, Responsibility and Determinism	277